Chief Roger Schei
Captain Bill Collins, Investigations Division

Cc: Dr. Brad Wallace, Principal Highland High School

VIA FAX: 208-234-6247

May 31, 2024

RE: Fraudulent Representation and Theft of Highland High School Class of 1975 Property

Dear Chief Schei and Captain Collins,

I am Class President representing HHS Class of 1975. With sadness I file a complaint with the Pocatello Police Department against the following named individuals concerning fraudulent representation, tortious interference with contract, and theft of Class of 1975 properties:

Ann Jesse Driever: 208-241-9731
 Susan Mattivi-Gierga: 541-480-4675

Jeff Waldron: 208-589-9406

About six weeks ago, we attempted to form a reunion committee for our 50th celebration next July/August 2025. Some individuals reside in Pocatello; others outside the state. We communicated through email, text and ZOOM meetings.

Our interaction was not successful. On Wednesday, May 22, 2024, the working reunion committee voted to resign and step down. Jeff Waldron informed me of the group's decision Thursday, May 23, 2024. As class president, my post-graduation role is to manage classmate reunions. I accepted the group resignations. Requested former committee members forward to me immediately Class of 1975 funds, Class of 1975 Facebook login credential, and all updated Class of 1975 classmate phone, email and address roster information.

ELEMENTS of CRIMINAL FRAUD

Deception: The accused intentionally deceived the victim through a false statement or misrepresentation of a material fact

Intent: The accused intended to deprive the victim of something, usually money Loss: The victim suffered or could have suffered an actual loss as a result of the fraud

The listed accused individuals have refused to transfer Class of 1975 property. On May 30, 2024, Ann Driever posted a **deceptive** request on social media directing followers to contact individuals no longer assisting Reunion 50 committee. Driever **intends to deprive** classmates of clarity, cause confusion in the "marketplace," create tension and diminish the "brand" or reputation of the Class of 1975 for personal status or gain. This fraudulent behavior causes or could cause **loss** to over 440+ classmates, spouses, children and grandchildren. This fraudulent behavior causes or could cause **loss** to the reputation of Highland High School — a public institution — and current administration, faculty, staff and students.

The listed accused are frustrating Reunion 50 committee efforts to connect with former classmates so a representative vote about reunion format, details, dates and amenities can be conducted. This obstruction costs the Reunion 50 committee time, and hinders efforts to ensure classmates fully enjoy a priceless 50th reunion. The listed accused have unlawfully appropriated Class of 1975 funds. Loss of the Class of 1975 Facebook page is significant as the site has been operational for some ten years with extensive established virtual networks. Replacement is prohibitively expensive. Loss of Class of 1975 updated classmate roster information is a huge setback for Reunion 50 committee. Would cost thousands of dollars to relocate classmates.

VALUE

- 1. Class of 1975 classmates funds: \$1,525.98
- 2. Class of 1975 Facebook page: \$7,500.00
- 3. Class of 1975 Updated Rosters: \$2,500.00
- 4. Loss of opportunity for classmates and Class of 1975 reputation: PRICELESS

FACTS

- 1. Scott Goold, Class President, states Jeff Waldron reported by phone to him on May 23, 2024, that committee members resigned. President accepted resignations and accepted committee chair duties and responsibilities. Requested Class of 1975 properties.
- 2. Roy Allen, committee treasurer, reported by text to Scott Goold, Class President, May 25, 2024, "Ann told me vesterday that everyone guit the reunion committee."
- 3. Roy Allen, committee treasurer, reported by text to Scott Goold, Class President, May 25, 2024, "Hi Scott, I met with Ann yesterday and asked her to forward the class funds to you so that you can carry on with your efforts towards the class reunion. She said that she would and you should receive those funds soon. Roy"
- 4. Scott Goold, Class President, made daily requests to Ann Driever, Jeff Waldron and Susan Mattivi-Gierga to forward Class of 1975 properties to him. All individuals have refused.
- 5. Scott Goold, Class President, requested Ann Driever on May 30, 2024, to cease & desist posting false and deceptive Reunion 50 committee information and instructions on social media. Ann Driever signaled she does not intend to stop.
- 6. Screenshot of Ann Driever Facebook page and post, May 30, 2024 (attached)

As of May 30, 2024, the three named individuals have refused to comply with Class President requests, and continue tortious interference with contract, fraudulent behavior, and theft of Class of 1975 properties. Each day of delay and refusal to cooperate in transfer causes or could cause loss to the Class of 1975 classmates, loss of reputation of Class of 1975 or Highland High School or Highland High School administration, faculty, staff or students.

Would appreciate the assistance of the Pocatello Police Department at this time resolving this unfortunate conflict.

Thank you in advance for your guidance and rapid response.

Sincerely,

/s/ Scott Goold

Scott Goold Class of 1975 President

Screenshot of Ann Driever Facebook page and post, May 30, 2024

False, fraudulent and deceptive notice to classmates to contact inappropriate committee members, causing confusion and tortious interference with contract to Class of 1975.

https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61557885430071

